

No. 15-1584

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BARRY P. LUNDERVILLE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Renata B. Hesse
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson

Steven J. Mintz
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

Howard J. Symons
General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel

Richard K. Welch
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
D. Prior Proceedings In This Court.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE.	16
A. Lunderville Has Failed To Invoke Jurisdiction Over The <i>Commission Order</i> Because His Petition For Review Designated Only The <i>Reconsideration Denial Order</i>	16
B. The <i>Reconsideration Denial Order</i> Is Unreviewable Because Lunderville’s Petition For Reconsideration Argued Only Manifest Error.....	19
II. LUNDERVILLE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION OR WAIVER OF THE WITHDRAWAL PAYMENT OWED UNDER 47 C.F.R. § 1.2104(g)(1).....	21
A. The Commission Was Not Bound By, And Here Reasonably Disavowed, The Unapproved Staff Decision In <i>Advance Acquisition</i>	22
B. Even Under <i>Advance Acquisition</i> , Lunderville Would Not Be Entitled To Relief.	25
C. Lunderville Has Not Made The Exceptional Showing Necessary To Support A Waiver Of The Commission’s Rules.	27
D. Any Constitutional Claim Is Both Forfeited And Meritless.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amor Family Broad. Grp. v. FCC</i> , 918 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 448 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Cnty. Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Damsky v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Entravision Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 202 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24
<i>Gottesman v. INS</i> , 33 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 59 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>LaRouche’s Comm. for a New Bretton Woods v. FEC</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coal. v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Mary V. Harris Found. v. FCC</i> , 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Mountain Sols., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 197 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Nw. Ind. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Sendra Corp. v. Magaw</i> , 111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 180 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Seniors Ass’n v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	27

Administrative Materials

<i>1994 Competitive Bidding Order:</i>	
Second Report & Order, <i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act—Competitive Bidding</i> , 9 FCC Rcd. 2348 (1994)	4, 5, 23
<i>2000 Competitive Bidding Order:</i>	
Order on Recon., <i>Amendment of Part 1 of the Commission’s Rules—Competitive Bidding Procedures</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 15293 (2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Advance Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 18846 (WTB 2007), <i>overruled by In re Lunderville</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 665 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes And Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	13, 16, 18
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)	9
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)	4
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	29
47 C.F.R. § 0.201	9
47 C.F.R. § 0.331	10
47 C.F.R. § 0.332	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.3	8, 27
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(2)–(3)	12
47 C.F.R. § 1.115.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.117.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.2104(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(C).....	13, 18

No. 15-1584
